

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC14-971

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NUMBER: CF03-006982-XX

THOMAS RIGTERINK,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF

ANN E. FINNELL
Florida Bar No.: 0270040
2114 Oak St.
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
904-791-1101
Fax: 904-791-1102
E-Mail: afinnell@fmnlawyers.com

RECEIVED, 03/17/2015 09:28:47 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 1

ARGUMENT2

I. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FULLY INVESTIGATE MR. RIGTERINK’S DRUG ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH AND PRESENT SUCH EVIDENCE IN EITHER THE GUILT OR PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL.....2

a. Counsel Failed to Investigate Mr. Rigterink’s Mental Health and Present Evidence in the Penalty Phase of trial.....2

b. Mr. Rigterink presented more than sufficient evidence to demonstrate that Mr. Rigterink’s trial counsel knew that Mr. Rigterink abused serious drugs and presented corroborated expert testimony to that end.....13

II. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS RIGTERINK’S CONFESSION ON THE BASIS OF DRUG USE OR OTHERWISE PURSUE INTOXICATION.....16

III. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO FILE A PRE-TRIAL MOTION TO SUPPRESS MR. RIGTERINK’S CUSTODIAL PRE-MIRANDA STATEMENTS MADE TO POLICE ON OCTOBER 16, 2003.....21

IV. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A COMPREHENSIVE PRETRIAL MOTION TO SUPPRESS A KNIFE FOUND IN MR. RIGTERINK’S HOME AND IN FAILING

TO OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF NIKE SHOES AT TRIAL.....	24
<i>a. Failure to Object to the Knife Found in Mr. Rigterink’s Home.....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>b. Failure to Object to the Admission of the Nike Shoes at Trial.....</i>	<i>28</i>
V. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO EVIDENCE THAT DIMINISHED THE LACK OF SIGNIFICANT CRIMINAL HISTORY MITIGATOR.....	30
VI. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO INAPPROPRIATE PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS.....	31
VII. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR CONCEDING IN ITS PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT TO THE APPLICABILITY OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AND HAC AGGRAVATORS.....	32
<u>CONCLUSION</u>.....	34
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>.....	35
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	33
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	32
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006).....	4
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	32
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Deconingh v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013).	26
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	32
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	4, 16, 17
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	10-11
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	32
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	24, 29
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	21-23

<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	9
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).	12
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	3
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	26
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 221 (Fla. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2013)	3
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 833 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	3
<i>State v. Moninger</i> , 957 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	27
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>U.S. v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	11

Statutes

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....vii, 1

Florida Statutes, Section 90.402-403.....24, 29

Florida Statute, Section 90.404.....25

Constitution

4th Amendment,
United States Constitution24, 26, 27, 28

6th Amendment,
United States Constitution3, 9, 33

14th Amendment,
United States Constitution.....24

Other

Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance
of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, American
Bar Association, Guideline 11.4.1(C), page 93 (1989).....10
